MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
AIR QUALITY DIVISION
May 6, 2011
PERMIT TO INSTALL
22-97C
ISSUED TO
Silbond Corporation
LOCATED AT

Emission Unit ID Emission Unit Description
(Process Equipment & Control Devices)
Stack
Identification
EUBOILER1 200 hp natural gas fired boiler, exempt under Rule R 336.1282(b)(i).
SV0001
EUBOILER2 200 hp natural gas fired boiler, exempt under Rule R 336.1282(b)(i).
SV0002
EUBOILER 3 500 hp natural gas fired boiler, exempt under Rule R 336.1282(b)(i).
SV0003
EUHOTOILHEATER Direct process hot oil heater, exempt under Rule R 336.1290.
SV0013
EUWWEVAPCOND Waste water evaporator and condenser in building 701, exempt
under Rule R 336.1290.
SV0018
EUREACTOR502-101 500 gallon reactor, R-502-101 in building 502, used for producing
Ultra High Purity tetraethyl orthosilicate (TEOS) (UHPT).  This
reactor is controlled by a chilled water condenser.
SV0022
EUREACTOR102-100 4000 gallon reactor, R-102-100, located in building 102, is used for
the ethyl silicate and catalyst production.  This reactor is controlled
by condensers and a flare.
SV0014
(FLARE)
EUGRINDING Grinding, exempt under Rule R 336.1285(l)(vi).
SV0019
EUREACTOR102-80 2000 gallon reactor, R-102-80, located in building 102, a two column
vacuum distillation process used for manufacturing Silbond Pure, EG
and LBEG.  This process is controlled by a chilled water condenser.
SV0016
EUREACTOR102-200 500 gallon hydrolyzing reactor, R-102-200, located in building 102,
used for manufacturing ethyl polysilicate products Silbond 40 and 50.
SV0017
EUREACTOR102-300 2000 gallon neutralizer reactor, R-102-300, located in building 102,
used for manufacturing ethyl polysilicate products Silbond 40 and 50.
SV0017
EUREACTOR102-10 2000 gallon color treatment reactor, R102-10, located in building
102, used for manufacturing ethyl polysilicate products Silbond 40
and 50.
SV0017
EUREACTOR102-30 2000 gallon reactor, R-102-30, located in building 102, used for
manufacturing conventional binders which are Silbond H-4, H-5,
SARCOLH-5, H6-C, H12A1, H-18IC,
H-25 and ESPE but is also used for manufacturing Silbond H-803
and the hybrid binders; HT28-A, HT21.5PM, HT-30, HT-33 and HT-
50.  This reactor is controlled by a single condenser.
SV0012
Silbond Corporation (B2952)  May 6, 2011
Permit No. 22-97C  Page 6 of 10
Emission Unit ID Emission Unit Description
(Process Equipment & Control Devices)
Stack
Identification
EUREACTOR102-40 2000 gallon reactor, R-102-40, located in building 102, used for
manufacturing conventional binders; H-4, H-5, SARCOLH-5, H6-C,
H12A1, H-18IC, H-25 and ESPE but is also used for manufacturing
Silbond 40 and 50, Silbond H-803 and the hybrid binders; HT28-A,
HT21.5PM, HT-30, HT-33 and HT-50.  This reactor is controlled by
two chilled water condensers in series.
SV0017
EUREACTOR102-50 Building 102, this reactor is used to store the conventional binder
H-803 during production after it has been processed in reactor
R-102-30 but prior to being transferred to reactor
R-102-40 to be distilled.
SV0012,
SV0017
EUREACTOR501-10 Building 501, single process reactor, R-501-10 used for
manufacturing hybrid binders which are Silbond HT28-A, HT21.5PM,
HT-30, HT-33 and HT-50.  This reactor may also be used for
manufacturing Silbond H-803 and the conventional binders H-4, H-5,
SARCOLH-5, H6-C, H12A1, H-18IC, H-25 and ESPE.  This reactor
is controlled by a condenser.
SV0021
EUREACTOR501-50 Building 501, single process reactor, R-501-50 used for
manufacturing hybrid binders which are Silbond HT28-A, HT21.5PM,
HT-30, HT-33 and HT-50.  This reactor may also be used for
manufacturing Silbond H-803 and the conventional binders H-4, H-5,
SARCOLH-5, H6-C, H12A1, H-18IC, H-25 and ESPE.  This reactor